STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL080096 12/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 609 NEWSOME ROAD **BRENTWOOD** SALISBURY, NC 28144 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint survey was completed on 12/4/24. The complaint was substantiated (intake #NC223730). A deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability. This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 1 current client. V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 Nurse will inservice QP and Direct Support Supervisor 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** on aftercare regarding all (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than medical procedures. Direct six clients when the clients have mental illness or Support Supervisor will inser developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more vice Direct Support Professional than six clients at that time, may continue to regarding aftercare procedures. provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. RECEIVED

JAN U 3 2025

DHSR MH Licensure Sect (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING MHL080096 12/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 609 NEWSOME ROAD **BRENTWOOD** SALISBURY, NC 28144 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 1 V 291 needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or safety issues become a primary concern. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to coordinate services for 1 of 3 clients (#3). The findings are: Review on 12/4/24 of the "Treatment Plan Consent Form" for client #3 revealed: Consent form was from client #3's dentist office. - Signed by client #3's Legal Guardian on 7/6/24. - "...Extraction tooth 18 (left lower tooth)..." - "... Extraction tooth 29 (right lower tooth)..." Interview on 12/3/24 with client #3's Legal Guardian revealed: - On 10/22/24 client #3 had a lower jaw tooth pulled by client #3's dentist. - He first learned about client #3's tooth being pulled afterwards. Client #3 told him during a telephone conversation on 10/22/24 that his tooth had been pulled. - After the telephone conversation with client #3, he drove over to the facility. - Staff #1 was working when he arrived and "[staff #1] didn't know anything about his (client #3's) tooth being pulled." - "I asked [staff #1] if he had been given any

any paperwork."

#3's tooth had been pulled.

paperwork and [staff #1] said, 'no he didn't get

- Staff #1 also told him he did not know that client

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM		
						С	
		MHL080096	B. WING		12	2/04/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
DDENTW/	000	609 NEW	SOME ROAD				
BRENTW		SALISBU	RY, NC 28144				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRENTWOOD (X4) ID PREFIX STREET AD 609 NEWS SALISBUI SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		V 291				

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
						0	
		MHL080096	B. WING		A constant	C 04/2024	
					1 12/	04/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
BRENTW	OOD		VSOME ROAD				
			JRY, NC 28144				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 291	Continued From page	2 3	V 291				
	first twenty-four hours	s. Smokers have a higher					
	incidence of 'dry sock						
		sure the mouth is cleaned					
	on a daily basis follow	ring surgery. Gently clean					
	the extraction site. Th	e rest of the teeth should be					
		ite that is not kept clean					
	does not have the cha						
	- Use standing order f						
 Extractions were done on the: lower left side. Total number of teeth extracted: 1 							
	- Facility staff receiving						
	II	e of the Facility Registered					
	Nurse]."	or the Facility Registered					
	Interview on 12/4/24 w	vith the Facility Registered					
	Nurse revealed:						
	- She knew that client	#3 had his tooth pulled on					
		dentist's office did the					
		Health Services NC, LLC					
	Day Program building.						
		eceptionist prior to 10/22/24 patients who were going to					
	•	and client #3 was on the list.					
		with client #3 when he got					
	his tooth pulled.	succession and got					
	- She provided no writt	ten post-operative					
	information to staff bed	cause client #3's dentist did					
	not provide this written	information to her.					
		client #3 could not drink					
	1 	next 5 days and that if he					
	had any pain to call he						
		aff contacted her about pulled. "I would have had					
		nat day (10/22/24)." None					
	of the other facility nurs						
	facility staff.	June by the					
	5.						
		client #3's Day Program					
	Sign in Sheet dated 10						
	- "10/22/24 [client #3] 1	1:14 nm Istatt #61"	1			- 1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL080096	B. WING		C 12/04/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
BRENTWOOD	609 NEV	VSOME ROAD		
	SALISB	URY, NC 28144		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	N (X5) BE COMPLETE DATE	
Qualified Professional On 10/22/24 staff #6 day program. Staff #6 signed him in above). "When [staff #6] drop 10/22/24), [staff #6] signed facility] called to the base program staff], [client to the back." Staff #6 did not tell an program that client #3 dental appointment an She never talked to she down the day program throwing up in the trast. She tried to call some Services NC, LLC Day pick up client #3 after hunable to get in contact. She had staff #2 who Health Services NC, LL contact the house man come pick up client #3. Staff #6 then returned and picked up client #3. Staff #6 then returned and picked up client #3. Staff #6 then returned and picked up client #3. In addition to not know tooth pulled on 10/22/24. In addition to not know tooth pulled on 10/22/24.	f client #3's Day Program revealed: dropped off client #3 at his around "1:00" (pm) (see oped [client #3] off (on gned him in and [a male at client #3's day program ack and told [client #3's day #3] was here and coming any staff at client #3's day was returning from a doubt had his tooth pulled. Itaff #6 and as she walked hallway client #3 was he can. It worked for both RHA around the Program office to come the threw up. She was set with anyone at the office worked for both RHA around their day program around their day program around the interval of the client #3's day program around the soon after she had bove). If to client #3's day program around the client #3's day program around the soon after she had bove). If the client #3's day program around the client #3's day pro	V 291		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MALI ARAGOS	B. WING		40	C 40/04/0004	
NAME OF B	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MHL080096		ATE ZID CODE	12	2/04/2024	
			ODRESS, CITY, ST SOME ROAD	ATE, ZIP CODE			
BRENTW	OOD		RY, NC 28144				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 291	Continued From page sick." Interview on 12/3/24 v. On 10/22/24 staff #6 Services NC, LLC Dahis tooth pulled and the day program. His left lower tooth we drove him to his day poperate that staff #6 day program that he ju. "[Staff #6] signed me group home." When he was at his blood after he ate some His tooth hurt while he and he was not provide pain. His Legal Guardian where been pulled. Later staff #6 picked and drove him back to when staff #6 brough staff #1 worked the need to staff #1 worked the need to staff #6 did not tell simpulled. Interview on 12/4/24 w. He learned about clied when "[client #3] came (10/22/24) Client #3 also told him did not know about his with his Legal Guardian that his Legal Guardian that his Client #3 handed him a client #4 h	with client #3 revealed: took him to the RHA Health by Program building to have nen staff #6 drove him to his was pulled. Then staff #6 troogram. told any of the staff at his ust had his tooth pulled. to in and she go back to the day program, he threw up ne of his lunch. The was at his day program led any medication for the was not told his tooth had him up at his day program to his facility. The him back to his facility text shift. The taff #1 that he had his tooth with staff #1 revealed: The taff #1	V 291				
Guardian] said he was going to call the [RHA Health Services NC, LLC Day Program] and ask							

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL080096	B. WING		12	C 2/ 04/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
BRENTWO	OOD		VSOME ROAD URY, NC 28144			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	know anything about Guardian] was Just !! about [client #3's] too shock." - He thought it was staback to the facility after - "[Staff #6] didn't say [client #3's] tooth beind - He also did not know his stomach at client #4 - He had not been propost-operative instruction - After client #3, told he pulled he contacted a nurse's name). The number was a mouth clean and nurse told him to call he pain/discomfort or was - He worked from 3 propost-operative instruction - He worked	it tooth pulled and he didn't it. [Client #3's Legal ike I was when I found out th being pulled. I was in aff #6 who brought client #3 are his tooth was pulled. If anything to him about it in any written it in any wr	V 291			
	Interview on 12/4/24 w - She took client #3 on	vith staff #6 revealed:				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 2 2	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL080096	B. WING			C 04/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	04/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 291			V 291				

Division of Health Service Regulation